

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF RICHMOND

-----X

STEPHANIE DICAPUA, et al,
Petitioners,

Index No.: 85035/2023

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.

Respondents.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' MOTION TO VACATE AND REARGUE**

Sussman & Goldman
MICHAEL H. SUSSMAN
One Railroad Avenue
Goshen, NY 10924

Gibson Law Firm, PLLC
SUJATA S. GIBSON
120 E. Buffalo St, Suite 2
Ithaca, NY 14850
(607) 327-4125
Email: sujata@gibsonfirm.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Court should vacate denial of the hybrid claims.....5

 II. Alternatively, the Court should grant leave to reargue the hybrid
 claims6

 1. Summary dismissal of the discrimination claims was improper ..7

 2. Factual disputes preclude summary judgment.....15

 III. The Court should grant leave to reargue class certification16

 A. Petitioners’ discrimination claims exceed the threshold showing of
 “not a sham.”16

 B. Need for individualized review does not preclude class certification
 19

 1. The putative class is not overbroad and Petitioners meet their
 typicality requirement19

 2. The “Governmental operations rule” does not apply25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Agugliaro v. Eric Adams</i> , Index No. 156866/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Feb. 14, 2023)	18
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)	7
<i>Anderson v. Eric Adams</i> , Index No. 156824/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Sept. 13, 2022)	18
<i>Banome v. FDNY & NYC</i> , Index No. 159686/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Dec. 6, 2022)	18
<i>Baratta v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't, et al.</i> , Index No. 85223/2022 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty., Feb. 1, 2023)	18
<i>Bennett v. Health Mgt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 29, 41 (2011)	13
<i>Brandon v. Chafetz</i> , 106 A.D.2d 162, 168 (1985)	17
<i>Brousseau v. FDNY & NYC</i> , Index No. 157739/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Nov. 1, 2022)	18
<i>Cepeda v. City of New York, et al.</i> , Index No. 157658/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Feb. 3, 2023)	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>Charles v. American Dream Coaches</i> , 210 A.D.3d 948, 949 (2d Dep't 2022)	16
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y. 3d 499, 505 (2010)	19

Curatolo v. FDNY & NYC,
Index No. 85219/2022 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty., Dec. 13, 2022) 18

Dallas-Stephenson v. Waisman,
39 A.D.3d 303 (1st Dept. 2007) 7

DeFonte v. New York City Fire Dep’t,
Index No. 85036/2023 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty., Apr. 27, 2023) 18

Deletto v. Eric Adams, et al.,
Index No. 156459/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Sept. 13, 2022) 18

DePaola v. FDNY & NYC,
Index No. 85265/2022 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty., Mar. 27, 2023) 18

DiDonato v. City of New York, et. Al.,
Index No. 722922/2022 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty., Mar. 9, 2023) 18

Diggs v. Oscar De La Renta, LLC,
169 A.D.3d 1003 (2019) 9

Duarte v. NYPD & NYC,
Index No. 157213/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Mar. 28, 2023) 18

Ferrante v. American Lung Assn.,
90 N.Y.2d 623, 630 (1997)..... 15

Finley v. NYC & FDNY,
Index No. 717617/2022 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty., Nov. 17, 2022) 18

Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.,
78 A.D.2d 83,91 (2d Dep’t 1980) 20

Greenberg v. Assessor of Town of Scarsdale,
121 A.D.3d 986 (2d Dep’t 2014) 5

Grullon v. NYC, NYPD and PBA,
Index No. 156934/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Feb. 6, 2023) 18

Hassan v. City of New York,
804 F.3d. 277 (3d Cir. 2015) 12

Hernandez v. Commissioner,
490 U.S. 680 (1989) 2

Jacobsen v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,
22 N.Y.3d 824 (2014) 7

Kane v. de Blasio,
19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) 2,10

LaBarbera v. New York City Department of Education,
Index No. 85001/2023 (Sup. Ct. Richmond County, April 2023) 22,26

Lefort v. Kingsbrook Jewish Med. Ctr.,
203 A.D. 3d 708 (2d Dep’t 2022) 11,16

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 10,11

Matter of Alltow, Inc. v. Village of Wappinger Falls,
94 A.D. 3d 879 (2d Dep’t 2012) 5

Matter of Bonacker Prop., LLC v. Village of E. Hampton Bd. Of Trustees,
168 A.D. 3d 928 (2d Dep’t 2019) 5

Matter of G&C Transp., Inc. v. McGrane,
72 A.D. 3d 819 (2d Dep’t 2010) 6

Matter of Kelly v. Farmingdale State Coll., State Univ. of N.Y.,
215 A.D.3d 748 (2d Dep’t 2023) 5

*Matter of Rosenberg v. New York State Off. Of Parks, Recreation, & Historic
Preserv.*,
94 A.D. 3d 1006 (2d Dep’t 2012)..... 5

Maxwell v. NYPD & NYC,
Index No. 719355/2022 (Jan. 30, 2023) 18

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973) 11,12,13

McMichael v. NYPD & NYC,
Index No. 157939/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Feb. 6, 2023) 18

Med. Pros. for Informed Consent v. Bassett,

78 Misc. 3d 482 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 2023)..... 12

Melman v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
98 A.D.3d 107 (2012) 13

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 12

Moscatelli v. NYPD & NYC,
Index No.157990/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Dec. 23, 2022) 18

Perez v. NYPD & NYC,
Index No. 718825/2022 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty., Feb. 6, 2023) 18

Rivicci v New York City Fire Dept.,
2022 NY Slip Op 34070 (Sup Ct, Richmond Cty. 2022) 18

Ruiz v. Griffin,
71 A.D.3d 1112 (2d Dept. 2010) 7

Soto v. NYPD, et. al.,
Index No. 157784/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Nov. 14, 2022) 18

Sprague v. NYPD & NYC,
Index No. 718618/2022 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty., Mar. 9, 2023) 18

Stewart v. NYPD & NYC,
Index No. 157928/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Nov. 9, 2022) 18

Sutliff v. Eric Adams, et. al.,
Index No. 156891/2022 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty., Oct. 24, 2022) 18

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston,
469 U.S. 111 (1985) 12

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 12

Viola v. City of New York,
13 A.D.3d 439 (2d Dep’t 2004) 6

Walker v. Ryder Truck Rental & Leasing,
206 A.D.3d 1036 (2d Dept. 2022) 7

William J. Jenack Estate Appraisers & Auctioneers, Inc. v. Rabizadeh,
 22 N.Y.3d 470 (2013) 7

Secondary Sources

See generally Melissa L. Saunders, *Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness*, 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245, 262 (1997) 9

Statutes

NYSHRL *passim*
 NYCHRL *passim*
 CPLR 5015(a)(4) 5
 CPLR 2221(d) 6
